TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/12/1996

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
VCH Publishers, Inc.		12/12/1996	CORPORATION: FLORIDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	John Wiley & Sons, Inc.	
Street Address:	111 River Street	
City:	Hoboken	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07030	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1401614	VCH PUBLISHERS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (201)748-6500

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: jmarting@wiley.com

Correspondent Name: John Wiley & Sons, Inc.

Address Line 1: 111 River Street

Address Line 4: Hoboken, NEW JERSEY 07030

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VCH MERGER
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Assistant Secretary

 Signature:
 /pg/

 Date:
 07/24/2006

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003353 FRAME: 0851

900053925

Total Attachments: 2

source=vch merger 1#page1.tif source=vch merger 2#page1.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003353 FRAME: 0852

OF JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC.

July 20, 2006

I, Josephine Bacchi, Corporate Secretary of John Wiley & Sons, Inc. (the "Corporation"), a Corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, do hereby certify that the Board of Directors of the Corporation, at its meeting on December 12, 1996, approved the Plan of Merger of VCH Publishers, Inc. into John Wiley & Sons, Inc., as evidenced by the document annexed to this Certificate as *Exhibit A*.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on this $20^{\rm th}$ day of July 2006.

Josephine Bacchi Corporate Secretary

TRADEMARK REEL: 003353 FRAME: 0853

Plan of Merger

of

VCH Publishers, Inc. (a Florida corporation)

into

John Wiley & Sons, Inc. (a New York corporation)

Under Section 905 of the New York Business Corporation Law and Section 607.0120 of the Florida Business Corporation Act

FIRST: The name of the corporation to be merged is VCH Publishers, Inc. (the "merged corporation"). The merged corporation was incorporated under the laws of Florida on August 14, 1980.

SECOND: The name of the surviving corporation is John Wiley & Sons, Inc. (the "surviving corporation"). The surviving corporation was incorporated under the laws of the State of New York on January 15, 1904.

THIRD: The designation and number of outstanding shares of each class and series of the merged corporation, all of which are owned by the surviving corporation are as follows: 5,000 common shares, \$1 par value per share.

FOURTH: The merged corporation shall be merged into the surviving corporation pursuant to the applicable provisions of the New York Business Corporation Law and the Florida Business Corporation Act. The separate existence of the merged corporation shall cease at the effective time and date of the merger pursuant to the applicable provisions of Florida Business Corporation Act; and the surviving corporation shall continue its existence as the surviving corporation pursuant to the provisions of the New York Business Corporation Law.

FIFTH: All of the outstanding shares of the merged corporation shall be canceled.

SIXTH: The merger shall not effect any changes or amendments to the certificate of incorporation of the surviving corporation.

SEVENTH: The officers of the surviving corporation are hereby authorized and directed to execute and file such documents and take such other action as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out the Plan of Merger herein set forth.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003353 FRAME: 0854

RECORDED: 07/24/2006